WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025, in accordance with North Carolina General Statute § 160A-269, the Town Council 
authorized the sale of said property by the Upset Bid process; and 

WHEREAS, following the proper advertisement and conduct of the Upset Bid process, the highest responsive 
bid received in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000) was presented to the 
Town Council for consideration; and 

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2025, the Town Council approved and accepted the highest responsive bid and 
authorized conveyance of the property; and 

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2025, the Town Attorney’s Office has conveyed the property to the high bidder;